Form PTO-1594

01-04-2002



R

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 03/01)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 1 0 1 9  Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ ▼	33473	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
C&D Technologies, Inc.	Name: <u>C&amp;D Charter Holdings. Inc.</u> Internal Address: <u>Suite 503</u>	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 300 Delaware Avenue	
Corporation-State Other	City: Wilmington State: DE Zip: 19801	
	Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🔯 No	General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership	
Assignment	Corporation-State Delaware	
Security Agreement	Other	
Cther October 17, 2001	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes  No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?  Yes  No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	1	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
76/252543 76/245421		
Additional number(s) attached 📮 Yes 🔀 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name:William H. Murray, Esquire		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 65.00	
Duane, Morris & Heckscher, LLP Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: One Liberty Place	Deposit account number:	
City: Philadelphia State: PA Zip: 19103-739		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Allison Z. Gifford, Esquire	October 17, 2001	
1	Signature Date ver sheet/attachments, and document:	
lotal number or pages including co	voi anocy allaci knorks, and document.	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01/04/2002 ANNED1 00000046 76252543

01 FC:481

40.00 DP

25.00 OP

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002416 FRAME: 0089** 

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, dated October 17, 2001, between the undersigned, C&D Technologies, Inc., a Delaware company, with its principal place of business located at 1400 Union Meeting Road, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania 19422-0858 (the "Assignor"), and C&D Charter Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 503, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (the "Assignee"), transfers and assigns from Assignor to Assignee, all right, title, and interest in and to the marks and applications for Federal registration described below:

<u>TRADEMARK</u>	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
C-LINE	76/252543	May 4, 2001
C-LINE PLUS	76/245421	April 23, 2001

and the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks").

For good and valuable consideration by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign unto the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, together with all of the goodwill of the entire business associated with and symbolized by such Marks, the registrations thereof and therefor, and any rights of the Assignor to sue any third parties for any past infringement of or to the Marks, for the use and behoof of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representative and to prosecute such applications and registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

After execution of this Trademark Assignment, at the request of the Assignee and at the Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to the Assignor, the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee from time to time such further instruments of conveyance, transfer, and assignment and other documents, and will take such other actions, as the Assignee may reasonably require to convey and deliver more effectively to the Assignee the Marks, to perfect the Assignee's title thereto, and otherwise to accomplish the orderly transfer to the Assignee of the Marks and to give full effect to this Trademark Assignment.

This Trademark Assignment is binding on the Assignor and its respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

10/17/2001 WED 09TRADEMARK 8319] @002

REEL: 002416 FRAME: 0090

In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor has duly executed this Trademark Assignment.

C&D TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Linda K. Hansen Title: Vice President

STATE OF PENNSY WANIA

:ss.

COUNTY OF MONTEONERY

I, Holly F. GAMPA a Notary Public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that on this 17th day of OCTOBER, 2001, appeared before me LINDA R. HANSEN, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she is the VICE PRESIDENT BENERAL COMPOSITION by authority of its Board of Directors and said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of 270 RER, 2001.

Notary Public

Notarial Seal Molly F. Gampa, Notary Public Whitpain Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires May 5, 2005

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

TOTAL P.03

10/17/2001 WED 09:01 [TX/RX NO 8319] 2003

REEL: 002416 FRAME: 0091